SENQU MUNICIPALITY FIRST QUARTER SERVICE DELIVERY AND BUDGET IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (JULY - SEPT) 2024-2025

	Target exceeded
	Target Met
LEGEND:	Target Not Met
	Not Applicable



PA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMEN

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVER	RT AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVEL	OFMENT														
STRATEGY	DP PROGRAMME NJMBER	FOCUS AREA	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME		LY TARGETS	SNAPSHOT	REASON FOR REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	AUDIT EVIDENCE	SPONSIBLE P ERSON
										Q1	Q1 ACTUAL					2
			1010088	Construction of a DLTC in Sterkspruit by 30 June 2025	Foundations of Office Buildings and 2/3 of Bulk earthworks	Completion of buildings works. (Completion of the project)	Director Technical ServicesIPMU Manager/ R 14 474 000.00	DLTC constructed in Sterkspruit	services for Sterkspruit community. To increase revenue	Completion of bulk earthworks and a building works superstructure to roof lewel(excluding plastering and other auxiliaries)	The bulk earthworks completed (Section A,B,C,D) , superstructure is at 70%	Target Not Met	The contractor was under resourced with regards to bricklayers.	The contractor was requested to add more bricklyers, and has since doubled the number of bricklayers on site	Progress report signed by Director Technical Services. Practical completion	Director Technical Services
of drives and vehicles with traffic ingliability	-85001	₹C	a+0088	Number of people tested on Leaners License by 30 June 2025	753 of people tested for leaners License	1000 people tested for Learners'	Community Services/ Registered Traffic Officers / E Natis / Face Values	People legally tested for Learnes'	increased numbers of legally registered drivers within the municipality	250 people tested for Learners' Licence	235 people tested for Learners Licenses	Target Not Met	The discrepancy's attributed to	DLTC is now fully operational and the variance of 14 Lf. will be incovered in qualities 2-Processes are affoot to purchase a backup system.	report, 2, 12 Monthly Report Approved by the Director for	Director Community Services
To enhation revenue and ensure complianos	TRAFFIC	NA#	\$0+LOGSB	Number of people tested on Drivers License by 30 June 2025	2316 people tested for Drivers License.	2800 people tested for Drivers' Licences	Director Community Services/ Registered Traffic Offices / E Notis / Face Values	People legally tested for Drivers' Licence	Increased numbers of legally registered divers within the manicipality	GZS people tested for Drivens' Licences	794 people tested for Drivers Licenses.	Target exceeded	The target has been exceeded with 150 Drives Licence stelled due to the huge demand.	Increased dynamid for driver's licenses and effective makeling after the closure of three months.	Enaits System generated spend, 1.2 Monthly Report Approved by the Director for Standard Committee Consideration	Director Community Services
			M-10088	Number of Road Offices Ticket assured within Sonal Municipality to road users by 30 June 2025	2021/2022, 200 Road offence	300 Road Offense Tickets issued	Director Community Services 1 Tackel Books 1 Tackel Poter 1 Officers 1 Speed Equipment	Road Offense Traffic Islaued	Improved astherence to traffic rules	50 Road Offense Tickets issued	67 Road Offense Tickets issued.	Target exceeded	17 tickets issued. This is due to Increased patrols and visibility and collaboration with other law	increased partols and visibility and collaboration with other law enforcement apencies will be enforced as the contract of the	by the Director for Standing	Director Community Services

IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER QUARTERLY TARGETS MEASURES TAKEN TO MPROVED PERFORMANCE REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS BASELINE 30 June 2024 ANNUAL TARGET INPUT OUTPUT AUDIT EVIDENCE OUTCOME Q1 ACTUAL Q1 0.72km base layer layer works and stormwater control is completed. Practical completion of construction of interlock paved streets (6km) in Khewzi Naledi (Steve Tswete) W 14 The contractor was advised to increase the number of trucks for procuring G5 material and also to look for another G5 material Director Technical/ PMU Manager/ R12 409 000,00 Paved Streets Constructed in Khwezi Naledi Improved sustainable access ompletion of 1.2km base yer works and 200m of ornwater control Delay due to rain and also slow service provider to deliver G5 material Progress report signed by Director: Technical Services. Practical completion streets (6km) in Khewzi Naledi (Steve Tswete) W 14 by 30 Jun BSD 02-01 Target Not Met The project plans will be reviewd to concentrated on areas that see In col affected by the sever popinic project and the contractors will restructed to focus on readsworks & stormwater in the areas not impacted by the sever projects. The adjustments will be done by 30 November 2014. This will ensure that the project caches up and is not behind schedule as is the case currently. Road works(Site establishment, Clearing and grubbing, Setting out and Excavation)
 Stormwater culverts(Setting out, Excavation, Compaction at testing, bedding and laying of pipes) R 9 466 488,20 Road works(Site establishment, Clearing and grubbing, Setting out and Excavation) have started on areas where the contractor has The Stormwater Activities was not done due to classites with the District Municipality's sewer pipeline project in the area. Stormwater activities were suspended until the sewer contractor completes their scope in the area. Advert
 Appointment of the Contractor
 Site Establishment MM.
Practical Completion Certine access.

2, Stormwater culverts(Setting out, Excavation, Compaction and testing, bedding and laying of pipes) was not done. R 1 846 440.00) мм Target Not Met Replacement of Tar with Paving in Khwezi Naledi Ward 14 by 30 June 2025 Road works(Site establishment, Clearing and grubbing, Setting out and Excavation)
 Shormwater culverts(Setting out, Excavation, Compaction an testing, bedding and laying of pipes)(R 9 229 043,15 Road works(Site establishment, Clearing and grubbing, Settling out and Excavation)
 Stommaster culverts(Setting out, Excavation, Compaction and testing, bedding and laying of pipes) was done. The lenders came out way specified to the inch specified by the inch specified by the inch then this adoptive at the inch then this adoptive at the inch specified at the inch specified by the inch the specified by the specified Practical completion Replacement of Tar with Paving in Khwezi Naledi Ward 14 Replaced tar with paving in Khwezi Naledi Advert
 Appointment of the Contractor
 Site Establishment v. Practical Completion Certif Target Not Met мм Replacement of Tar with Paving in Lulama Barkly East by 30 June 1025 Road works/Site establishment, Clearing and grubbing, Setting out and Excavation)
 Stormwater culverts (Setting out, Excavation, Compation and testing, bedding and laying of pipes/R 9 155 794,46 1. The planned activities could not be done due to the late compliance of contractual configuration of the contractual configuration by the contractor. The size compliance had a snowball effect on the programme which caused the delay in other caused the delay in other califities.

2. The appointment of local labour, CLO and SSIME engagement delayed due to the unavaility of the municiosity ISO officer. I. Road works/Site setablishment, Clearing and grubbing, Setting out and Excavation I) have started with flow progress.

2. Stormwater culverts/Setting out, Excavation, Compation and esting, bedding and laying of sipes incl done. Two non compliance letters has be issued and the contractor should submit recovery plan. If this perpertuses then consequence management will ensue. 2. The municipality will deliberate on the SD officer to be made switable in order to lead engagments with community on this project. Practical Completion of Replacement of Tar with Paving in Lulama Barkly East Advert
 Appointment of the Contractor
 Site Establishment vi. Practical Completion Certifi BSD 02:04 e municipal ISD officer. Road works(Site establishment, Clearing and grubbing, Setting out and Excavation)
 Stormwater culverts(Setting sut, Excavation, Compation and esting, bedding and laying of ippes)R 9 155 794,46 Since these projects were to be funded from own furning, the MM. Municipality through the MM advised that the procurement groces be cancelled and the tender be re-sidentized in the second quarter and commence in legislation. Road works(Site astablishment, Clearing and grubbing, Setting out and Expanding). The tenders came out way expensive for the municipality's appetite at the time. When this Bid was finalised already the SDBFfor 2024-2025 was finalised hence the targets could not be revised at the planning stage Rehabilitation of Roads & Stormwater in Ward 10 by 30 June 2025 Practical Completion of Rehabilitation of Roads & Stormwater in Ward 10 Advert
 Appointment of the Contractor
 Site Establishment coavation)
Stommaster culverts(Setting at,Excavation,Compation and sting, bedding and laying of pes) was not done. Target Not Met MM Reconstruction of 6 km of access roads in Nabamhlophe in Ward I by 30 June 2025 ectical completion of construction of 6 km of access ds in Ntabamhloohe in Ward 5 Complete 3km re-gravelling and 3km re-gravelling and 1km 1km stormwater control stormwater control complete Progress report signed by Director: Technical Services. Practical completion BSD 02:06 Target Met Director Technical Service Such performance is commended by the municipality. The contract was suppose to end by 30 September by delayed due to bad weather conditions. It is however likely to end by 18 October 2024. ractical completion of Director Technical/ PMU construction of access roads in wantoyi and Zwelitsha in Ward Complete 2,5km re-gavelling ar 500m stormwater control 5km re-gavelling and 1.5km This was due to good performance of the contractor. Reconstruction of 5km access roads in Kwantoyi and Zwelitsh in Ward 12 by 30 June 2025 BSD 02-07 Target exceeded Director Technical Services

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVE	RY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVEL	LOPMENT														
RATEGY	IDP IGRAMME UMBER	US AREA	NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	-	LY TARGETS	APSHOT	REASON FOR REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS /	AUDIT EVIDENCE	PONSBLE ERSO N
16	284 N	909	NN 9720088	Reconstruction of 4.5 km gravel noads and stormwater channels in Zava, Middiovavna and Thaba Koloi (Ward 13) by 30 June 2025	Procurement Stage (Awailing appointment letter)	Practical completion of reconstruction of 4.5 km gravel roads and stomwater channels in Zazw. Mollokovane and Thabe Koloi (Ward 13)	Director Technical PMU Manager R 2 346 000,00	Reconstruction of 4.5 km gravel roads and stomwater channels in Zava, Moliokovana and Thaba Koloi (Ward 13)	Improved austainable access to services	Ot Appointment letter	Q1 ACTUAL The appointment was done	Target Met		GENERAL COMMENTS The contractor was appointed on the 28 June 2024	Progress report signed by Director. Technical Services. Practical completion	Director Technical Services
Pag	85002	ROADS	BSD 02-09	Construction of 180 accesses to properties in Tienbank by 30 June 2025	Procurement Stage (Bid Evaluation Stage)	Practical completion of construction of 180 accesses to properties in Tierbank	Director Technical PIMU Manageri R 135 000.00	70 accesses to properties constructed in Trenbank	improved sustainable access to services	Appointment letter	The appointment of the contractor was not done.	Target Not Met	The bid was advertised and the technical evaluation was concluded by the Paulia of the usual minus of the concluded by the Paulia of the submitted to the secretarial of the submitted to the secretarial between the confidence of the construction committee has not processed this bid	intervention was sought on the 4th of April to finalise this bid. A	Progress report signed by Director Technical Services. Practical completion	Director Technical Services
ran Bat residents can reach the services requi	SRIDGES AND TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE.		BSD02:10	Maintenance of Roads in identified Wards as per the Council Approved Maintenance Schedule by 30 June 2025	100% Completion of Maintenance of roads as per the approved maintenance plan in 2023/2024	100% (16 kms) Completion of Maintenance of roads as per the approved maintenance plan	Director Technical Manager Readul R9 451 986,00 OPEX	Maintained road infrastructure	Extended life of access roads within the Sengu Municipality	4Km	4.48Km was done.	Target exceeded	This indicator was over activeed due to most of the plant being repaired and thus functional.	New Plan is being purchased and the indicator will now perform as planned.	Monthly Reports / Job Cards	Director Technical Services
T P	ROLDS	8900e8	H-20.C88	Construction of a pedestrian bridge between Esilindhi and Frans (W12) by 30 June 2025	New indicator	EA approval	Director Technical Services (PMU Manager/R650 000,00	EIA Record of Decisions	improved sustainable access to services	Appointment of EIA consultant	Appointment of the EIA Consultant was not done.	Target Not Met	The usage of the paxel of consultants has been put on hold subject to sorting of an advice from an external some expect.	This service will be advertised for the procurement of the EIA consultant.	Appointment letter & EUA application approval record	Director Technical Services
		STORWMIER	88002-12	Lining, fencing and upgrading of primary storm water channel through Khweek Nield and upgrade of two motor bridges by 30 June 2025.	New indicator	EM approval	Director Technical Services (PMU) ManageriR2 444 000,00	EIA Record of Decisions	improved sustainable access to services	Appointment of EIA consultant	Appointment of the EIA Consultant was not done.	Target Not Met	The usage of the panel of consultants has been put on hold subject to sorting of an advice the sorting of an advice from an external some expect.	Request for variation has been submitted to incorporate this work under the appointed or consultant. The variation order will be submitted to the next BAC meeting.	Appointment letter & EIA application in approval record	Director Technical Services

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVER	RY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVE	LOPMENT														
VEGY	DP RAMME MBER	S AREA	UMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QUARTER	LY TARGETS	жнот	REASON FOR REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS /	AUDIT EVIDENCE	NSBLE
STR	PROG	Focu	KPIN							Q1	Q1 ACTUAL	SNAJ		GENERAL COMMENTS		RESPC
To ensure effective immagement and coverbuction of indoor receivables community facilities	INDOGR RECREATIONAL COMMUNITY FACILITIES - BSD03	STWH АШМИИНОО	10-50088	Construction of the Herschel Community Hall by 30 June 2025	New	Completion of construction of the Herschel Community Hall	Manageri R4 900 000,00	Constructed Herschel Community Hall		Appointment of contractor	The appointment of the contractor was not done.	Target Not Met	bid evaluation committee The bid evaluation committee has not processed this bid		Progress report signed by Director: Technical Services. Practical completion	Director Technical Services
studici and malforance of correletins	D BLRULL - BSDOM	SSAGA	10+10058	Fencing of existing cometeries at Joveleni, Hannas and Veyizana by 30 June 2025		Completion of Fencing of existing cometeries at Jovedeni, Hinana and Voytzana	Manager/ R 900 000,00		Sufficient burial area for 10 years		The appointment of the contractor was not done.	Target Not Met	The bid was advertised and the technical evaluation was concluded by the PMU and somitted to the secretarist of this distribution committee The bid evaluation committee has not processed this bid.	intervention was sought on the 4th of April to Insinise this bid. A 5cillow up email was sent to him on the 11th of September.		Director Technical Services
To ensure effective management of, cons	CEMETENES AN	CBMEJ	820H0Z8	Lady Girly and Herschle Local Comited Local Plant (EIA) (W13 & 14) by 30 June 2025	Appointment of EIA consultant	Campletion of Lady Grey and Herschell Camelery Layout Plans and EIA approved	Director Technical PMU Manager/ R200 000,00	EIA Record of Decisions	Sufficient burial area for 10 years	Appointment of Civil consultant	The appointment of the Civil Consultant was not done.	Target Not Met	The usage of the panel of consultants has been put on hold subject to sorting of an advice from an esternal som expect.	This service will be advertised for the procurement of the Civil consultant by 31 December 2024.	apprintment letter & EIA application	Director Technical Services
Toersture effect to management and cost todion of recreations community liabilities	SYONTS FACUTES BSD05	SPORTS FACUTIES	10 900 50	Construction of Bluegums Sportsfield by 30 June 2025	Sile establishment	Completion of construction of Bluegums Sportsfield	Director Technical PAIU Manageri R 12 710 000,00	Constructed sportfield		track), perimeter fencing	Bulk earthworks completed, and perimeter finding has not commenced yet.	Target Not Met	The contextor has not conclude the three real registres with the care negolitions with the SMME's for perimeter fencing.	Due to excessive rates from the SMMPs, the controller has sequested the SMMPs to quote in labour rate only and the contractor will supply the material. By the end of October this process should be constuded.	Director: Technical Services. Practical completion	Director Technical Services
Average number of Brany visits per brany	1080-4665 - 85006	SBAHABI	1090088	Report on the Implementation of Library Services SLA with DSRAC by 30 June 2025	4 Quartely Reports on the implementation of the SLA were submitted in 2023/2024	4 Quarterly Reports on the Implementation of the SLA.	Director Community Services/Manager Amenifies	Compliance with the signed SLA	improved literacy levels within the Senqu Communities	Quarterly Report on the implementation of the SLA submitted to USRRIC	Coarterly report was done and submitted to DSRAC on the 02 October 2024	Target Met			Signet SLA by the Municipal Manager, 2. Quarterly reports submitted to DSRAC.	Director Community Services

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVE	RY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVE	OPMENT														
ATEGY	DP RAMME WBER	S AREA	UMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QUARTER	LY TARGETS	РЅНОТ	REASON FOR REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS /	AUDIT EVIDENCE	NSIBLE 150N
ST.	PROG NUI	FOCU	KBIN	INDICATOR						Q1	Q1 ACTUAL	SNA	VARIANCE	GENERAL COMMENTS		RESP(
			BSD#-01	Updated stock animal register by 30 June 2025	4 stock Registers were updated in 2023/2024	Stock Register Quarterly Update for all Commonages	Director Community Services/Manager Amenities	Stock Register updated	improved management of animals	1 Quarterly Stock Register updated.	Quarterly Stock Register updated	Target Met			Updahed shock Register for the quarters	Director Community Services
in pounds and urban areas and on the commonage	OL OF ANMAL. 8508	WTROLOF ANILAL.	2/80085	Upgnded Animal pound in Lady rey bu 30 June 2025	Lady Grey animal Pound	Upgrading of Animal pound in Lady Grey	Director Community Services Manager Amenities R400 000,00	Animal Pound upgraded	Improved management of animals	Not a target	Not a larget	Not Applicable			Appointment letter for the Service Provider Progress Report signed by Director	Director Community Services
ocordinct contot, manage and maintain animals	LICBISING AND CONTR	LICENSING AND CO	\$190.088	Lady Grey Boundary Fence by 30 June 2025		Construction of Berley East & Lady Grey Boundary Fence	Director Community Services/Manager Amenifes PAGE 000,00			construction of Boundary fence at Bankly East	Quarterly report on the construction of Bounday Fence. 4.72 kilometres of Boundary fence was constructed in Bankly East. The higher-relation plan was also compiled.	Target Met			1. Annual implementation plan Quarterly Reports on the implementation signed by the detector.	Director Community Services
			M-90089	Opgrading of the animal holding facilities by 30 June 2025	New indicator	Upgrading of the animal holding facility in Sterkspruit	Director Community Services/Manager Amenilies R200 000,00	Upgraded Animal holding facility	Improved management of animals	Not a larget	Not a target	Not Applicable			Appointment letter for the Service Provider Report on the Upgraded Animal facility in Servispoil report aigned by the Director.	Director Community Services

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVE	RY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVE	LOPMENT														
EGY	WME ER	AREA	ABER	KEY PERFORMANCE						QUARTERI	LY TARGETS	нот	REASON FOR REPORTED	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE /		ON
STRAT	IDP PROGRA NUMBI	Focus	KPI NUI	INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	Q1	Q1 ACTUAL	SNAPS	VARIANCE	REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	AUDIT EVIDENCE	RESPON PERS
ding of wates		dwar is alons	ISD\$01	Construction of Transfer Station in Rhodes by 30 June 2025	Design report	Site establishment	Director Technical PMU Manageri R 350 000.00	Waste Site Upgraded to be NEMA Compliant	Improved Management of Waste Material	Not a target	Not a larget	Not Applicable			Appointment letter and signed progress report	Director Technical Services
unage the removal, processing, reduction and recy	- RECYCLING BSD09	Bulding of sol	72-600S9	Management, operation, and maintenance of landfall sites by 30 June 2025	New indicator	Management and Operation of Sterkspruit and Herschel Landfill Sites	Director Community Services, Manager Waste Services/ R900 000	Appointment of service provider, Management, operation, and maintenance of landfill sites (Sterksprut & Heachel Landfill Site)	Improved Management of landfill sides	Advertisement and appointment of service provider	Advertisement was done in the first quarter, and the closing and the evaluation of the tenders is set for the 16th Of October 2024	Target Not Met	The variance is caused by the challenge of appointment of the Bid Committee Chairpersons, which delayed the sitting of Specification meeting	Officer to reconstitute committees and expedite	Signed SLA 2. Quarterly report on the operation and management of the Sterksprut and Lody Grey landfill sites	Director Community Services
To effectively m	WASTE MANAGEMENT	Calection of refuse	820903		15.94% of refuse removal on households	37% of refuse removal on households	Decitor Community Services Menager Waste	Number of households with access to free basic refuse removal	Fair level of services	Not a target	Not a larget	Not Applicable			Annual Report signed by the Director	Director Community Services
To provide reluse removal services to existing indree selblements and to reduce the amount of weather desponded learfit sites		6-year thingrated Visio Management Plan	BS006.04	Reviewal of the Integrated Waste Management Plan by 30 June 2025	2013/2018 Integrated Waste Management Plan	integrated Waste Management Plan reviewed	Drector Community Services Manager Waste	Council Approved Integrated Waste Management Plan	Fair level of services	Draft Integrated Waste Management Plan	Draft Integrated Waste Management Plan was developed.	Target Met		The Plan will be sent to Council in the second quarter.	Approved Integrated Waste Management Plan 2. Council Resolution	Director Community Services
% of households earing less than 2 stable perialions per morth with access to free basin: a service	FREE BASIC SERVICES BSD10	increase the access to indigert services	10010281	Report on the percentage of household earning less than 2 state pension. I man per month with access to free basic services by 30 June 2025	31,04 % of our serviced consumers are registered as	3 quarterly reports and 1 Annual Report on the percentage of household earling less than 1 as table pension fund per month with access to free basic services.		Number of indigent people approved for free basic electricity	Equal delivery of service to the community of Senqu Municipality	1 Quarterly Report on the percentage of household earning tests than 2 stale persists fund per month with access to free basic services	Target met an average 26% Consumers collected the FBS for waste, Properly Rates and Electricity services.	Target Met		Total number of consumers versus configured Free Basic Services consumer gives an average of 26%.	Report on the number of households approved by the Director for Standing Committee Consideration	сго

KPA 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVE	RY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVEL	OPMENT														
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	FOCUS AREA	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QUARTERI Q1	LY TARGETS Q1 ACTUAL	SNAPSHOT	REASON FOR REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	AUDIT EVIDENCE	RESPONSIBLE PERSON
alation of new equipment to reduce brase and		\$88.5011	19711-01	% of electricity losses reduced by 30 June 2024	New indicator	reduce electricity losses by 0.5%	Director Technical Electro Technical Controller	Reduced electricity losses	Reducing financial losses enhisaged due to electricity losses	Not a target	Not a larget	Not Applicable			Appointment Letter Constitution.	Director Technical Services
rough replacement of cubbland equipment and irela ensure complance		ЕГЕСІМОН	BSD1142	Replacement of conventional and faulty prepaid meters by 30 June 2025	Conventional and faulty prepaid meters	Replacement of Z20 conventional and faulty prepaid meters	Director Technical Services Electricity Manageri R 3 115 000.00	New meters installed	Beter management of electricity losses to improve revenue	Net a target	Not a target	Not Applicable			Progress report signed by Director: Technical Services	Director Technical Services
To maintain the existing electrical infrastructure 8	ELECTROSTY AND STREET LIGHTING 88011	HOUSEHOLD CORRECTION	8011.03	Electrification of Households at Mountain View Ward 10 by 30 June 2025	New indicator	Completion of electrification of 85 thouseholds connections in Ward 10	Director Technical Services Electricity Manageri R 1 839 000.00	Connection of electricity to households	Service Delivery to the Customer.	Not a target	Not a larget	Not Applicable			Appointment of Consultant and Contractor: Practical Completion Certificate of 33 Households Connections.	Director Technical Services
riphanos socuty and riphanos socuty and riphanos		AST AND STREET LIGHTS	BDItol	Installation of High Mest Lights - New Rest by 30 June 2025	New indicator	Completion of Installation of High Mast Lights - New Rest	Director Technical Services Electricity Manageri R 1 500 000:00	Public Lightning to the Customers areas	Service Delivery of Public Lightning	Not a target	Not a target	Not Applicable			Appointment of Consultant and Contractors Practical Completion Certificate.	Director Technical Services
To upgrade and maintain the existing electrical info		NSTALLATION OF HIGH M	8011.08	Ward 16 Reroute of LV Overhead Line with Street Lights for Lufama Location by 30 June 2025	New indicator	Completion of rerouting of LV Overhead Line infrastructure and Public Lightning.	Director Technical Services Electricity Manageri R 1 899 130.43	Nousehold connections and public lightning.	Service Delivery and revenue collection improved.	Not a target	Not a larget	Not Applicable			Appointment of Consultant and Contractor. Practical Completion Certificate.	Director Technical Services
To reduce downline period of fleet used for service cleaver, and enhance maintenance of public infrastructure	RLEET MANACEMENT BOS12	R.EET MAWOBABIT	18501201	Procurement of the Road Manienance Plant by 30 June 2025	New indicator	Procurement of Lowbed Truck and Excevator	Director Technical Manager Radds AND Field Management / R10 000 000.00 CAPEX	Roads Mänifersance Plant Procured	improved Maintenance of Roads Infrastructure	Not a target	Not a target	Not Applicable			Proof of Delivery Two lices	Director Technical Services

KPA 2: LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVI	LOPMENT															
ATEGY	IDP SRAMME MBER	IS AREA	IUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QUARTERI	LYTARGETS	PSHOT	REASON FOR REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS /	AUDIT EVIDENCE	ONSIBLE RSO N
S. TR	PROC	FOCI	Ē	musuron						Q1	Q1 ACTUAL	SS	TAUAITOL	GENERAL COMMENTS		RESP PE
		ECONOMIC GROWTH	1010037	% of the Implementation of LED Strategy Plan by 30 June 2027	Draft LED Strategy 2022-2027	100% implementation of the 2024/2025 priorities as per LED shallegy	Director Development and Town Planning Services/Manager IPED			Agricultural(LED plan procurement inception	The agricultural plan was not done	Target Not Met	The agricultural plan was submitted for a SSC or the 5th August 2024 but was refused as per the procurement plan it was the super control of the submitted plan it was the super control of the submitted plan it was Scotland and SSC of the 4th and SSC of the 4th and SSC of the 4th and some plan of the agricultural submitted plan it was reper discussed. It will now go to the 3rd October 2024.		Quarterly report submitted to Director DTPS/ SC items	Director DTPS
or of the LED stategy	10	BAPLOMENT	20-10031	Report on number of jobs created through the LED initiatives including capital projects by 30 June 2025	162 jobs created through LED initiatives in 2023-2024	1. Annual Consolidated Report on number jobs created through LED Initiatives including capital projects	DIPS	Number of jobs created	Improved socio economic conditions of the poor	Quantely Consolidates Report on number jobs created through LED initiatives including capital projects	Quarterly Consolidated Report on number jobs created through LED initiatives including capital projects was done.	Target Met		Bluegums Sportfeld 13 people were employed, Lady Grey Paving 22 people were employed, LTC 21 people were employed, CTC 21 people were employed, Security of Municipal Property 56 people were employed, Meas Job. Creation 164 people employed. EPVAP Pollucies repair 52 people were employed, and Barkly East Town Hall 12 people were employed, in blad 349 people were employed during the quarter.	Report on the actual jobs created approved by the Director for Standing Committee Consideration	Director DTPS
To promote and attend develo	937	всемет	\$010BT	% of the municipal infrastructure capital projects in excess of RS million, allocated to SMME's through sub-contracting by 30 June 2025		30 % of the municipal intristructure capital projects in excess of R6 million, allocated to SAMME's through sub contracting.	DIPS	SMME'S	local economy .	Quarterly Consolidated Report on 30 % allocated to SMME's	30 % allocated to SMME's was done.	Target Met			Report approved by the Director DTPS/ SC items	Director DTPS
		SAMME DEV	ююз	30% of expenditure of operational budget to SMME's by 30 June 2025	New Indicator	30% of expenditure of operational budget to SMME's.	ions	Improved work apportunities for SMME's	Increase in revenue recycled in local economy	Not a larget	Not a target	Not Applicable			Report approved by the Director DTPS/ SC Hems	Director DTPS

IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER QUARTERLY TARGETS MEASURES TAKEN TO MPROVED PERFORMANCE REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS REASON FOR REPORTED VARIANCE BASELINE 30 June 2024 ANNUAL TARGET OUTPUT OUTCOME AUDIT EVIDENCE Q1 Q1 ACTUAL Quarterly Report on the aplementation of the Institution courement Plan submitted to port compiled, First Quarter sport to be presented to SEM in tober Meeting. Procurement Plan Developed i 2023/2024 100% implementation of the institutional procurement plan 4Quartely reports O/Manager Supply Chain Improved Management of Supp Chain Processes 4 Reports on the implementation of the Institutional Procurement Plan to the SEM MFMX01-01 Target Met CFO Quarterly Reports on the 5 ervice Providers who splemented terms and anditions of tender document timely manner Quartely Reports on the implementation of the Institution Service Provider Performance Report submitted to the SEM Complete evaluation of performance of service provide by 30 June 2025 Quarterly Report on erformance of Service 1st Quarter Performance Report is attached - Refer to Annexure A CFO Target Met Report on Number of Tenders djudicated within 90 days of the osing of the bid Quarterly Report on bids judicated submitted to SEM. SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT (ADMINSTRATION AND REPORTING) MFINVOI s the efficient and effective pro of goods and services Target Met CFO Summary of the fixed asset register signed by the CFO. Automated scan report Automated scan report The 1 Annual Asset Count was Performed in 2023/2024 Not a Target in Quarter MFM\02.01 Not Applicable CFO Construction of staff change rooms in Lady Grey by 31 March 2025 The site was handover was done.

The site was handover was done.

The contractor applied for the extension of fine for the delays, commencement date on the Oct.

August 2002 delays due to end succession for 0.2 months. The uncertainty of the manufaction of the 2002 delays due to the proposed completion date is taken their material on the site.

The contractor applied for the extension is first 2 months. The uncertainty of the proposed completion date is a they used the place for storing their seeds. Completion of construction of staff change rooms in Lady Grey Manageri/R800 000.00 Ablution is at 40% and change rooms are at 50% Interior renovation - ablution facility, change rooms with lockers and kitchen Progress reports signed by the Director , practical completion certificate To ensure monitoring of Municipal Assets per Department through regular asset checks and reporting Target Not Met It was anticipated that the project. Progress reports argined by the will be drove by Technical Service Discotting production products of the project of the project of parents of the drove by the project of parents of the drove by the project of parents of the drove by the project of the pr Target Met Director Corporate Services It was articipated that the project.

Progress reports agried by the will be done by Technical Service Disease; project and provided the project of the size the cells in the conflicted project. Or planning it was decovered that the project must be done by PAID and not Technical Service Disease are project on the service of the project Director Technical Services / Director Corporate Services R1 200 000,00 Renovation of the 30 June 2025 Target Met Director Corporate Services Procurement and Purchase of Power Backup System by 30 June 2025 Director Technical Services/Electricity Manager/ R 4 000 000.00 MFM\02.05 Not Applicable

KPA 3: MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL M	ANAGEMENT & VIABILITY															
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	FOCUS AREA	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	оитрит	OUTCOME	QUARTERI Q1	LY TARGETS Q1 ACTUAL	SNAPSHOT	REASON FOR REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	AUDIT EVIDENCE	RESPONSBLE PERSON
Report on financial mileon	занем - немоз	FIVANCAL PATICS	10°00WJW	Report on Financial viebility as expressed by the ratios in the gazette by 30 June 2025	2923/2924 Ratios	1 Annual Report on Financial visibility as expressed by the radios in the gazette.	CFOMANAGER BTOVFinancial System (All Directors		Improved management of municipal financial and other resources	of Key Strategic ratios 2023/24 (unaudited)	Target Achieved. Assessment of Key ratios included as part of Section 60 report submitted to AG on 30 August 2024	Target Met			2 Bi -Annual Report on Improvement of Key Stitategic ratios submitted to SEM for Notification	CFO
Expansion of Municipal Rates Base	FRUWCIA MANG	VALLATION ROLLS	MPAV3-02	Compile the General Valuation roll by June 30 2025		1 Annual General Valuation Roll compiled		Actual Valuation conducted	1 Annual Valuation roll	Not a Target in Quarter	Not a Target in Quarter	Not Applicable			Certification of the Valuation Roll signed by the Municipal Manager	CFO CFO
To expand and protect the municipal revenue base by providing accurate bits for services rendered	SHENT -NFIMOS	ВІЦІМО	MF IANOS 03	consumers with a 2% variance factor by 30 June 2025	2023/2024 verified actual correct billing reported	consumers with a 2% variance factor	CFOMmagair flavenue 0000 (Financial System)	Number of consumers correctly billed	Improved Revenue collection and management of municipal feandal resources		Target met no inferim or estimated readings were raised during the first quarter. The billing was 100% done.	Target Met			4 Quarterly Reports Approved by the CFO Standing Committee Consideration	CFO
To expend and probled the manigoid revenue bases by poolding sources bell for services revenues the revenue manigoid by many the services and notice of the proper for improved and notice of the properties of th	FRANCIA MANG	REVENECOLECTION	MFAVOSO4	Report on actual revenue collected by 30 June 2025	2023/2024 Total Revenue collected	4 Duartely Reports on the actual collected revenue	Financial System		Improved Revenue collection and management of municipal fean dail resources	Counterly Report on actual revenue collected	Target Met, One Quarterly Report on schale revenue collected compiled. The billing as at 30 September was sitting at 145%.	Target Met			4 Quarterly Reports Approved by the CFO Standing Committee Consideration	CFO
horses of françai vability	BAENT - NF NA'OS	DPBOTURE	MFM03.05	Report on Unsufrorised, Irregular, Fruitless and Wastelul expenditure and Minro Breaches after identification of related expenditure by 30 June 2025	2023/2024 Reports	4 Quartely Reports of Unsubtrodes, Ingriguit; Full-less and Wissland Language and Minor Breaches had occurred during the FY	CFOMmager Demand and Acquisition	4 Quarterly Reports of Unauthorized. Tregular, Fruitless and Wastful expenditure and Minor Breaches that occurred during the FY	Improved management of municipal finances	Clossifiely report on Unsulthorised. Freglise, Fruitless and Wasteful expenditure and Minor Dreaches	Attached is three reports on UIFW Expenditure for the month of July 2024, August 2024 and September 2024 Refer to Annexure B, C and D	Target Met			UIFW Report Submitted to Council	CFO CFO
деод доминию	FRWICH IMMIG	AFS	SOSONAM	Compliation and submission of Legislatively Compliant AFS by 31 August 2024	2922/2023 AFS	Compilation of 2023/2024 AFS by 31 August 2024	CFO/Al Directors/	Legislatively compliant AFS	Improved reporting on public flunds	Compilation of 2022/2024 AFS by 30 August 2024	Taggal Achieved. GRAP Compliant AFS seek submitted to AG on 30 August 2024.	Target Met			Pool of submission of AFS to the Auditor General and relevant Treasuries	CFO

IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER QUARTERLY TARGETS MEASURES TAKEN TO MPROVED PERFORMANCE REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS BASELINE 30 June 2024 ANNUAL TARGET OUTPUT AUDIT EVIDENCE Q1 ACTUAL Acceleration of bid committee sitting and subsequent procurement for the key poperational projects in QZ and reporting to the SEM for sessistance in finalising the Issue of Chairpersonship of the BSC and BEC committees which is expected to be finalised by the end of Otoober 2024. 12 Monthly Reports on 100 % Expenditure of the Operational Budget for the Budget and treasury office by the end of the financial year Report on 100 % Expenditure of the Operational Budget by 30 June 2025 The OPEX expenditure 2023/2024 Monitoring and Implementation of Improved management of publi the budget funds and delivery of services Monthly Reports on the actual erational budget % spent (209 the end of the quarter) Target is not achieved. Delays in resumption of procurement due to bid committee membership is: 2 Reports Approved by the CF tanding Committee onsideration perational budget spent is 18% the end of Quarter 1. n the % of operational budget spent with a variance of 5% MFMV03-07 Target Not Met CFO Report on 100% Expenditure of the Capital Budget by 30 June 2025 Acceleration of progress on the construction of the paving projects taking into account the long term financial sustainability of the municipality in Q2 Delays in starting the key paving projects due to bids amounts received being far greater that what the municipality anticipated. Monthly Reports on 100% C penditure of the Capital Budget Improved management of public funds and delivery of services Target is not achieved. Capital budget spent is 23.5% by the end of Quarter 1. 12 Reports Approved by the Standing Committee Consideration Capital budget actually variance of 5% CFO Target Not Met 3 Monthly Reports on the actual % of Conditional Grants receive. sent (25% by the end of the arter) The continuos application of the of Risk Adjusted Strategy (RAS) is helping the municipality to improve on its past performance status. Improved management of publi funds and delivery of services Targeted has been exceed because of the implementation of RAS principles wich lead to a significant increase in MIG Expenditure (40%) Disaster Grant Spending 100% and EPWP Expenditure 100% Report on 100% Expenditure on Conditional grants received by 3 June 2025 onditional 023/2024 of Conditional grants actually spert CFO Target exceeded Compile 2025/2026 MFMA Compliant budget by 31 May Compilation of the Annual budget or 2025/2026 by 31 May 2025 CFO/ Financial System/ All Directors /Dora / Legislative Directives / Council Resolution Consider the Draft and Final budget, 2.
Notices of both budgets MFMV04-01 Not Applicable CFO Compile MFMA Compliant 2024/2025 Adjustment budget by 29 February 2025 Council Resolution consideri
 he Adjusted budget,
 Notice of the adjusted budge Compilation of the Adjustment budget by 29 February 2025 CFO/ Financial System/ All et Improved Municipal Financial Not a target lot a target rectors / Legislative Directive #FMV04-02 Not Applicable CFO CFO/Manager BTO/ Financial Compliance with Treasury System / Treasury Template / All Regulations and the MFMA Directors 3 Monthly Reports on development of section 71 (1) reports and submission to the Mayor and National Treasury within 10 working days after the end of the month Target Not Met CFO Compilation of Financial and Performance reports (Section 52(d) and Section 72 - MFMA) b 80 June 2025 4 Financial and Performano reports (Section 52(d) and Section 72 - MFMA) Structured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation Municipal Manage Governance and Compliance/BTO Target Met MM/ CFO CT Appointment letters of services provider(s), signed delivery note. dash board reports, SLA and/or attendance The contract for the provisioning of the IT equipment and Softwares was thought to be inclusive of the Anti Virus software, however it was subsequently discovered that it did not include the Antivirus Software. To remedy this oversight, the IC Section is Preparing Specifications for the procurement of the Anti Virus in Quarter 2. 100 % of the implementation of Implementation of the 8 Strategic the ICT strategy by 30 June 2025 ICT Initiatives in 2023/2024 4 of the 20 Strategic ICT Priorities CFO/Manager IT Implemented in 2024/2025 and and To ensure a continual y secure, effective an efficient (CT service finough implementation of ICT pot des and plans at upgrading of ICT equipment CFO CI. CT

KPA 4: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORM	MATION & INSTITUTIONAL DEVEL	OPMENT														
EGY	AMME SER	APEA	MBER	KEY PERFORMANCE		ANNUAL TARGET				QUARTER	LYTARGETS	нот	REASON FOR REPORTED	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE /		SIBLE
STRAI	IDP PROGRA NUMBI	Focus	KPINU	INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	Q1	Q1 ACTUAL	SNAPE	VARIANCE	REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	AUDIT EVIDENCE	RESPO)
Toersure implementation of the arrusaly developed VISDP	NOTE DEVELOPMENT - MTD01	INSPECTONEN	MTDO1-01	100% of a municipality's budget actually spent on mighenenting it own funder workplace skill splan and programmes by 30 June 2025	Report submitted in 2023/2024	municipalify's budget actually spent on implementing its workplace skills plan	Director Corporate/Manger HR	Capacitation of employees	improved capacity of employees to carry out their duties	Not a target	Not a target	Not Applicable			1 Arnusl Report submitted to the Training Committee for noting.	Director Corporate Services
Toensure that the EE plan is implemented	EAPLOYAENT EQUTY - MTD02	BAPLOWINY	MTD22-01	Number of people from employer equily types groups employed in the 3 highest levels of organogram in compliance with a municipal approved employment equity plan by 30 June 2025	Report submitted in 2023/2024	Report on number of people from employee equ'y stayset groups employed in the 3 highest levels of ragnosgram in compliance with a municipal approved employment equity plan	Drector CorporateManager HR	Reports compiled	Balanced Equity in the employment of the municipality	Not a larget	Not a larget	Not Applicable			1 Report approved by the Director for Standing Committee for Consideration	Director Corporate Services
by bimpement is programmes and plans	ELECTION AND EMENT - MTD03	шев	MT005-01	Reviewed of the Institutional Organogram by 30 June 2025	2023/2024 Reviewed Organogramme	reviewal of the Institutional Organogram	Director Corporate/Manager HR	Organogramme approved	Improved acquisition of staff	Not a Target	Not a Target	Not Applicable			Approval of the Organogamme, 2 Council Resolution on the approval of the organogramme	Director Corporate Services
To ensure that the Municipality has the capac	RECOUMENT SEE	Opinio	Mf 005-02	100% of funded, evaluated approved and finitised vacancies with evaluation outcomes filled within aix months for position below Senior Manager and 12 Months for Senior Manager and 12 hours for Senior Managers of being vacant by 30 June 2025 with a viance of 20%	New Indicator	100% of funded, evaluated, approved and finalised vacancies with evaluation outcomes filled within ask months for position below Serior Manager and 12 Months for Senior Managers of being vacant, with a visinoe of 20%	Director Corporate/Manager HR	Well capacitated municipality	Low vacancy rates	Not a Target	Not a Target	Not Applicable			Annual Report submitted to Standing Committee	Director Corporate Services
To make that all Semps buildings and staff adhere to and implement OHS legislation	OCCUPATIONAL FEATH AND SAFETY.	SHO	MTD 05-01	70% of OHS resolutions implemented annually by 30 June 2025	2023/2024 tracked resolutions	Percentage (70%) of tracked OHS resolutions resolved	Director Corporate/Manager HR	Meetings Held	improved working Environment of Municipal Employees	Percentage (70%) of tracked OHI resolutions resolved	100% percent of the resolutions were deseminated to the diffected Directionates. The cores in Corporates Services were 100% completed with the Technical ones are underway and are long term.	Target Met		Technical Services had problems in one of its affected projects approfulsely the Changes Rooms on in Sterkaput and this was ceasibled to Exon. Technical Services agreed at EXCO that they will completed these with the prescribed time plans.	Updated Quarterly Resolution Register	Director Corporate Services

KPA 4: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORM	MATION & INSTITUTIONAL DEVELO	DPMENT														
VEGY	DP RAMME MBER	S AREA	UMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QUARTER	LY TARGETS	жнот	REASON FOR REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS /	AUDIT EVIDENCE	NSBLE
STR	II PROG NUI	FOCE	KPIN	INDICATOR						Q1	Q1 ACTUAL	SWA	VARIANCE	GENERAL COMMENTS		RESPC PER
To erause implementation of LLF readulators	FORUM - MTD 06	LABOUR REATIONS	MTD06-01	Percentage (100%) of labour relations matters initiated on time by 30 June 2025		100% initiation of labour relations matters	Manager HR	Labour matters initiated	Minimised labour related disputes and harmonisation of work place environment if			Not Applicable			Reports submitted for standing committee consideration	Director Corporate Services
To ensure MITATION of LEGA, MATTERS	רסאר הפטוצ	regal services	MTD5-02	Percentage (100%) of legal matters initiated on time by 30 June 2025	2023/2024 tracked resolutions	100% initiation of legal matters	Director Corporate IMM Managei Legal Services	Legal matters initisted or defended on time	Minimised exposure/contingent liabilities	Not e Terget	Not a Tanget	Not Applicable			Reports submitted for standing committee consideration	Director Corporate Services/MM
i stall and management on an arroual basis	IT AND REPORTING - MITD 06	: JOREBJENTS	MTD07-01	Signing of Performance Agreements by the Mucical Manager and all appointed Section 56 Managers by 30 September 2029	6 Agmements signed in 2023/2024 FY	6 Signed Performance Agreements	Director Corporate Services/HR Menager	Signed Agreements	Structured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	6 Signed Performance Agreements	6 Signed Performance Agreements for Directors were signed.	Target Met		In the 2024/25 financial year, the Copprade Services introduced an adamated PMS. Sulf members who are participating in PMS at all events were trained on how to use they system. All Circuloss compiled by their agreements by \$1 July 2024.		Director Corporate Services
Tomority and evaluate the performance o	PERFORMANCE MANAGENER	PERFORANCE	MTID77-02.	Signing of Performance agreements by all appointed Managers with their respective Directors by 30 September 2025	21 Agreements signed	21 Signed Performance Agreements	Director Corporate Services HR Manager	Signed Plans	Structured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	21 Signed Performance Agreements	18 Signed Performance Agreements of Manages. 2 Managers submitted unsigned agreements white 1 did not submit at all.		to be viewed as unsigned as it	two managers will be given	Signed Performance Plans	Director Corporate Services

KPA 4: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORM	MATION & INSTITUTIONAL DEVEL	OPMENT														
TEGY	P DAMME BER	AÆA	MBER	KEY PERFORMANCE	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QUARTER	LY TARGETS	SHOT	REASON FOR REPORTED	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS /	AUDIT EVIDENCE	NSIBLE
STRA	IDP PROG RAM NUMBE	Focus	KPI NU	INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUIPUI	OUTCOME	Q1	Q1 ACTUAL	SNAP	VARIANCE	REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	AUDIT EVIDENCE	RESPOR
	10 07	E REPORTING	MT007-43	Compilation of the Annual Performance Report 2023/2024 (s46) by 31 August 2024	2022/2023 Annual Performance Report	2023/2024 Annual Performance Report compiled and submitted to AG by 31 August 2024	Municipal Manager Manager Governance and Compilance/	Annual Performance Report compiled	Stuctured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	2023/2024 Annual Performance Report compiled and submitted to AG by 31 August 2024	submitted to AG by 30 August 2024	Target Met			Proof of submission to the Provincial ACI and relevant treasuries	мм
steff and management on an arrual basis	DRIANCE MANGBABYT AND REPORTING - M	DEGCONTROC	MTD07-04	Compilation of the Annual Report for 2023/2024 by 31 March 2025	2022/2023 Annual Report	2023/2024 Annual Report compiled and approved by 31 March 2025	Manicipal Manager Manager Governance and Compliance/	Annual Report compiled	Structured and Improved Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation	Not a target	Not a target	Not Applicable			Council Resolution Approving the Annual Report	мм
To monitor and evaluate the performance of	OAB d	OVERSION REPORT	MTD07-46	Complistion of the 2023/2024 Oversight report by 31 March 2025	2022/2023 Oversight report	2023/2024 Oversight report compiled by 31 March 2025	MM/General Manager	Oversight report compiled	Structured and Improved Public accountability	Not a target	Not a target	Not Applicable			Notice of the public participation, "Altinuties of the public participation," All nutries of the public participation," a Council resolution approving the Oversight report	мм
		PBFORANCE MANGEMBIT	MTD7-46	Development and Tabling of the Service Delivery and Budget implementation Plan by 30 June 2024		2024/2025 SDBP developed and approved by the Mayor within 26 days after the approval of the budget	Municipal Manager/Manager Governance and Compilance/ R	SOBP Compiled	Structured and Improved Flanning, Monitoring and Evaluation	Not a target	Not a target	Not Applicable			Council Resolution Approving the Dath, 2. Approved SOBIP by the Mayor	мм
To ensure participatry integrated plenning and budgeting	NTEGRATED DE VELCPAENT PLANNING :	8	MTDO9-01	Reviewal of the new 5 year IDP for 2024/25 to 2026/27 by 31 May 2025	IUP 2023-2027	Reviewal of 5 year IDP	Director Development and Town Planning Services/Manager IPED	IDP reviewed	Improved Planning of Municipal Programmes	Adoption of IDP & Budget Process plan	The IDP & Budget process plan was adopted by Council on the 24th June 2024.	Target Met			Council Resolution adopting the process plan. 2. Council Resolution adopting the dark DP, 3. Council Resolution adopting the final DP	Director Development and Town Planning Services

KPA 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AN	ND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION															
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	FOCUS AREA	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	ОИТРИТ	OUTCOME	QUARTER Q1	LY TARGETS Q1 ACTUAL	SNAPSHOT	REASON FOR REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	AUDIT EVIDENCE	RE SPONSIBLE PERSON
et and fauci provetion plans	ечентом осерот	Sperention	10-10-450	Implementation of Risk Management Plan by 30 June 2025	2023/2024 tracked resolutions	100% implementation of Risk Management Plan	Municipal Manager/Manager Governance and Compliance	Effective implementation of Risk Management Plan	Minimisation of Municipal Risk	1 Quarterly Report on % of Implementation of Risk Management Plan	89% of the Risk Implementation Plan were achieved.	Target Met		The 11% of the Plan that could not be done as a result of the delays in the appointment of the RMC Chairperson. Management has written to the AC to request the secondment of one member to chair this committee. The process is expected to be finalised before the end of October 2024.	Risk Management Pflan & Quarterly reports on implementation status	мм
Implementation of risk managem	es (Unit management) of class management) of the management of the	Rak and Frauc	Z0+1046D5	Develop a Conflict of Interests Declaration Register for staff and Councillors by 30 June 2025	2023/02/4 Conflict of Interests Declaration Register	Development of the Conflict of Interest Register	Municipal Manager/Manager Governance and Compliance	Register Developed	improved Fraud Risk within the muricipality	Conflict of Interest Declaration Register for 2024/2025 Developed for Steff and Council	The Declaration of Interest was developed for both councillors and staff members.	Target Met		The challenge still remains departments and counciliors who do not commit into ensuring that their interests are declared on time. To date for councilions 91% have declared their interest. For staff, declarations are as follow. Executive Office has 57%, Technical 66%, DTPS 88%, BTD 93, and Compraine 98%, Fernical 66%, DTPS 88%, BTD 93, and Community Services 54% have declared.	Register approved by the Municipal Manager for Internal Audit further processing.	мм
Injementator of the Complexes Register	COIRLIANCE GGRP02	COMPLANCE	10-20450	Implementation of the Compliance Register by 30 June 2025	2023/2024 tracked compliance register	100% implementation of the Compliance register	Municipal Manager/Manager Governance and Compliance	Departmental Risk Assessments conducted	Improved Complance and ethical corporate culture in the institution	Oxarletly Report on % of Implementation of Compliance Register	The Compliance Register was implemented as follow: Municipal compliance 95%, Revenue Management Compliance 97%, and, SDF and SPLUMA Compliance 91%.	Target Met			4 reports on Tracked Compilance register Implemented	мм
		AUDIT COMMITTEE	10°50dd50	Monitor the implementation of the Audit Action Flen by 30 June 2025		100% of issues resolved on the audit action plan	Municipal Manager/Manager Governance and Compliance	Audit Action Plan Implemented		Committee	The Implementation of the Audit Action Pain was not done 10%. Per 2018-19 the implementation is 93.3% completed, the 2019-20 100% is completed, for 2020-21 100% completed, 2021-22 50% completed, and 2022-23 100%.	Target Not Met	This is due to thee multi-year commitments which are still not completed because of their completed because of their completely.	These are monitored based are monitored based on the monitored based on the commitment and will be reported as such. The indicate should be reviewed to safer people on the submission of report on the submission of report on the status of implementation.	4 Quarterly Reports on issues resolved	мм
OVERSIGNT	OVERSIGHT - GGPP03	IRAC	20°50Ad50	Implementation of the Municipal Public Accounts Committee Resolutions by 30 June 2025	2023/2024 tracked resolutions	100% of tracked MPAC readultions implemented	Municipal Manager/Chief of Staff	Number of MPAC meetings held.	Enhance oversight over Municipal functioning	100% of tracked MPAC resolutions implemented	100% of tracked MPAC resolutions implemented not achieve	Target Not Met	Conficing Council programmes hindered the sitting of MPAC meetings	The MPAC meetings have been included in the annual calendar of events. During the remainder of 2024/25 dates will be secured during the first and the second months of each quarter.	Lipdated Quarterly Resolution Register	мм
		O CXC	WWadDD	Number of Council/Exco resolutions tracked by 30 June 2025	2023/2024 tracked resolutions	4 Quarterly Reports on tracked tresolutions of Council and EXCO	Director Corporate/ Manager Legal	Reports compiled	improved implementation of Council Resolutions	1 Report on tracked Council and EXCO Resolutions for Quarter 4	The Report on tracking of Exco and Countril resolutions or Quarter 4 of 2023/2024 was done.	Target Met		On 12 July 2024, the EXICO and restolktion registers were sent to Directorates for their inputs. A copy of the status of the tracked restolktion was presented to the Executive Committee in the meeting held on the 28 September 2024.	Updaked Quarterly Resolution Register	Director Corporate Services

KPA 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE AN	ND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION															
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	FOCUS AREA	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QUARTER Q1	LY TARGETS Q1 ACTUAL	SNAPSHOT	REASON FOR REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	AUDIT EVIDENCE	RESPONSBLE PERSON
OVERSONT	OVERSOHT - GORPOS	38 88	мене	Implementation of the Serior Executive Management Resolutions by 30 June 2025	2023/2024 tracked resolutions	100% of tracked Serior Executive Management resolutions implemented	Municipal Manager/Manager Strategic and Communication	Dissemination and tracking of Senior Executive Management resolutions	Improved decision making and dissemination of executive decisions	Report on dissemination of SEM Resolutions for tracking	The report on SEM Resolutions for tracking was disseminated	Target Met		On 12 July 2024, the EXCO and resolution registers were sent to Directorates for their inputs. A copy of the status of the tracked resolution was presented to the Executive Committee in the meeting held on the 25 September 2024.	Proof of dissemination Updated Quarterly Resolution Register	MMM/AII Directors
TO NOTEISE PIEUC MOLVERENT IN MANGGRU, AFFARS	TCPATTON GGPPOA	NOJIWWWCHION	0.09704.01	100% insplementation of the Communication action plan by 30 June 2025	Cameunication action plan adopted by Munricipal Manager in 2023-2024	100% implementation of the Communication action plan	Municipal Manager Manager Strategic and Communication	Implementation Reports actually compiled	Improved capacity in communicating municipal information	1 qualitativ report on implementation of the implementation of the Communication Action Plan	quantify report or implementation of the Communication Action Plan was submitted	Target Met			Reports submitted to the SEM/EXCO	мм
To ensure that the public are included in municipal planning	MARETING, CLSTOMERCARE, SPUBLICPAR	WAFDS	20+10dd:50	Number of Ward Committee engagements! interactional support by 30 June 2025	wards)	4 Quarterly Reports per Ward (17 wards)	Director Corporate Services/Manager Public Participation and Administration	Engagements/ interactions/support	Improved Public Participation	Reports per ward	Report per ward were submitted.	Target Met		Our involvement plan was approved by council after we submitted it on 31 July 2024. In all 17 of our wards, ward committee meetings took place. They began on July 23, 2024, and they will ended on August 13, 2024.	1. Authenticated attendance registers. 2 Notices convening the registers. 2 Notices convening the meetings. 3 lat of ward committee members per ward.	Director Corporate Services
То ітром вичіго фімму	SIOUEOMINIMOCELIONS	COMPLANT S SYST BA	00+0de595	100 % issues disseminated to and tracked within 5 days from the Nunicipal Customer Care complaints register and checked after 8 working days dissemination by 30 June 2025	12 reports submitted in 2023/2024	Percentage of Issues disseminated from the funicipal Customer Care Complaints register within 3 days	Director Corporate Services/Manager Public Participation and Administration	Queries resolved	Improved Service Delivery	100 Percent of issues disseminated fine Humicipal Gustomer Care Complaints register within 5 working days	100 Percent of issues disseminated from the Municipal disseminated from the Municipal Customer Care Complaints register were disseminated within 5 working days	Target Met		the 100& customer care complaints that had been received through customer care. We further invited the Councillors to attend sessions where they	approved by the Director for	Director Corporate Services

KPA 5: GOOD GOVERNANCE A	ON A: 6000 GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION															
STRATEGY	IDP PROGRAMME NUMBER	FOCUS AREA	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QUARTER Q1	LY TARGETS Q1 ACTUAL	SNAPSHOT	REASON FOR REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	AUDIT EVIDENCE	RESPONSBLE PERSON
vodvod in numicjali planoving	Я СИЕ & РИВДО РИКТІСРАТОМ СОРРО	PUBLIC PARTICIPATION	10°10dd:50	% implementation of the Public participation Strategy and plan by 30 June 2025	New Indicator	Approval of the implementation plan and 4 reports on 100% implementation of the Public participation Strategy and plan participation Strategy and plan	Director Corporate Services/Manager Public Participation and Administration	Reports Developed	Improved Mainstreaming of Public participation related issues	Approved of the public participation plan and implementation of the quarter activities as per the approved plan	Approval of the public participation plan and implementation of the quarter activities as per the approved plan	Target Met		The IDP Process Plan (Public Participation Plan) was approved 30 June 2024. The Municipatily also conducted DP outerach in all wards as per the Process plan.	1. Approved implementation plant 2. 4 Quarterly Reports approved by the Director for Sanding committee consideration.	Director Corporate Services
To ensure that the public are	COMMUNCATIONS, IMPRETING, CUST ONE	CUST OMER CARE	90 Mado 0	Establishment of the Sengu Municipatily Homation and Knowkedge Hub including Customer Care 30 June 2025	Appointed services provider provision	Development of the Sengu Municipatily Homation and Knowledge Hub including Customer Care	Director Corporate Services/Manager Public Participation and Administration IR700 000,00	Approved Sengu Municipality Information and Knowledge Hub including Customer	Improved service delivery	Submission of the Draft plan to council for noting and referral for public consultation	the draft plan was concluded at the end of July 2024 and was presented to the August 2024 Standing Committee meeting. The Draft will then be presented to the EXCO of 22 October and Council of 31 October 2024.	Target Met			Exco and council resolution approving both the draft plan and the final draft plan. Report signed by the director on the implementation of the plan	Director Corporate Services
ALL MANGPIL PROGRAMMES	MANSTERANNG, COPPTS	HIVINDS	10.507400	% of implementation of the HIVIADS Strategy and Plan by 30 June 2025		Approval of the implementation plan and 4 reports on the implementation of the HMI/Ads Strategy and plan by	Director Corporate Services/Manager Public Participation and Administration	Reports Developed	Improved Mainstreaming of HMIAIDS related issues	Approved of the HMS/Stategy and implementation of the opcurer activities as per the opproved plan	Approval of the HIVISTRINGsy and implementation of the quarter activities as per the approved plan was done.	Target Met		In Ally 2024, the council received and adopted the HWWIDS Plan. Our quarterly LGBTA meeting is aimed at helping with HWIADS concerns, and a helping with HWIADS concerns, and a part of first effort, we organized a Price walk. Distribution of corondoms was place in Lady Grey and Barrily East. Will imitted all the departments in charge of Sphing HWIADS is an HW assemense event that we held at Kwezi Asledi. The Your Council held a quarterly meeting whereby the topic of HW was included as a	4. Quarterly Reports approved by the Director for Standing committee consideration.	Director Corporate Services
TO MANSTREAM HV/MDS INTO A		n &	27-50.48 ⁵ 5	'S implementation of the SPU Activity Plan by 30 June 2025	2023/2024 Advisty Plan	Approval of the Implementation, and reports on One of the SPU Activity Plan	Director Corporate Services/Manager Public Participation and Administration	Plan Developed and Implemented	Improved Mainstreaming of SPU related issues	Approved of the SPU plan and implementation of the quarter activities as por the approved plan.	Approval of the SPU plan and implementation of the quarter schildren was done with a variance of Youth and Women.	Target Not Met	The Mayroal Youth Day has moved to the collice of the Mayor and we only provide financial support until the volt has been created. Women's programmes have moved to the office of the Speaker and their activities happen there.	The Municipality held three activities during the last quastre which are the Mandelsh Day lesving with Gashilite, Mandelsh Day for the Elderly and and the Sengu Older Persons Wellness Programme.	Approved implementation plan. Ca Quarterly Reports approved by the Director for Standing committee consideration.	Director Corporate Services

KPA 6: ENVIRONMENT & SPATIA	AL MANAGEMENT															
STRATEGY	IDP PROS RAMME NUMBER	FOCUS AREA	KPI NUMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	OUTPUT	OUTCOME	QUARTERI Q1	LY TARGETS Q1 ACTUAL	SNAPSHOT	REASON FOR REPORTED VARIANCE	MEASURES TAKEN TO IMPROVED PERFORMANCE / REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS	AUDIT EVIDENCE	RESPONSBLE PERSON
PROTECTION OF MATURAL RESOURCES	E&SM 01 Environment	BAVISON/BENT	Essantot	Development of Environmental Management Framework 30 June 2025	New Indicator	Developed Environmental Management Framework	Director Community Services and Manager Waste Management Services	Approved Environmental Management Framework	Protection of the Natural resources	Draft Environmental Management Framework	Draft EMF has been done and submitted	Target Met			Council Resolution 2. Approved Environmental Management Framework	Director Community Services
o municipality	ERALD Speed Farming		ESSM02 01	Township Establishment for Liefy Grey new settlements by 30 June 2025	Submission of EIA to DEDEAT	Pegging of sites	Director Development and Town Planning Services/Town Planner	Approved Township Establishment application	improved Land Use Management	Not a target	Not a larget	Not Applicable			Aggraral letter for township establishment	Director Development and Town Planning Services
aintain utan cettras boalines and lesop investors to		SETTLEMBNT DEVILLOPMBNT	20 20/IS Y3	villages by 30 June 2027	New Indicator	Signing of MOU between the Municipality and Tribal authorities	Director Development and Town Planning Serviced Town Planneri	villages into the urban edge ((lown)	Improved administration of land		MOU is not signed by the Tribal Authority		boundaries of the villages close to town before signing the MOU. The manicipality does not have land surveyors to determine boundaries physicaty.	request to COGTA as there are no land surveyous within the municipality. COGTA has scheduled the side investigations for October 2024.		Director Development and Town Planning Services
To elevating and m			ช สพรร	Development of the Sengu Land Acquisition Strategy 30 June 2025	New Indicator	Development of the Draft Sengu Land Acquisition Strategy	Director Development and Town Planning Services! Town Planner	Strategy Developed	Development of a Strategy	Appointment of Service Provider	Service provider not appointed	Target Not Met	The fill was non responsive for the second time.	Manicipality to develop the strategy internally by June 2025.	I. Datil Sengu Land Acquisition Strittegy. 2. Council resolution for final tand acquisition strategy	Director Development and Town Planning Services

KPA 6: ENVIRONMENT & SPATI	AL MANAGEMENT															
UE GY	OP RAMME IBER	S AREA	JMBER	KEY PERFORMANCE	BASELINE 30 June 2024	ANNUAL TARGET	INPUT	ОИТРИТ	OUTCOME	QUARTER	LY TARGETS	SHOT	REASON FOR REPORTED		AUDIT EVIDENCE	NSBLE SON
STR	PROGI	Focus	KPIN	INDICATOR						Q1	Q1 ACTUAL	SNAF	VARIANCE	REMEDIAL ACTIONS / GENERAL COMMENTS		RESP(
	Hounty 5590 U7	SETTEMBYT DEVB.OPMBYT	E.KSMO7-01		4 Quarterly reports on houses completed submitted in 2023/2024	4 Quarterly reports on houses completed	Director Development and Town Planning Services/Town Planner		Improved land ownership	Quarterly report on housing projects implementation	Quarterly report submitted	Target Met			Standing Committee report	Director Development and Town Planning Services
е под рыла		TILE DEED TRANSFER	EKSMO7-12	Title deed restoration by 30 June 2025	New Indicator	Pre-conveyancing applications for Laty Grey and Herschel	Girector Development and Town Planning Services! Town Planner!	Opening of township registers for Lasty Grey and Herschel	Improved land management	Appointment of Service Provider	The Service provider not appointed	Target Not Met	The Service Provider was not appointed because the specification were appointed by specification were paged of the Finance after the BSC had set.	Supply Chain Management Unit was requested and has committed to include it to November BSC	Appointment letter of Service Produce Approval notice of tand use applications	Director Development and Town Planning Services
e percoduj		SRUMA	EASANT-43	Review of the Sengu Municipality Land Use Scheme 2017 by 30 June 2025	New Indicator	A draft Senga Municipality Land Use Scheme 2017 for public participation	Director Development and Town Planning Services/Town Planner/	Scheme regulations developed	Improved administration of land	Appointment of Service Provider	The Service provider not appointed	Target Not Met	Non responsive tender.	the LUMS was redoverlised and subsequently closed in September sealing SEC consideration	Appointment letter of Service Provide Provider Audit Charles Regulations A Public participation meetings A Public participation meetings Andream Regulations Andream Regulations Andream Regulations Andream Regulations	Director Development and Town Planning Services
		SETTE BAENT DEVELOPAENT	E ESMOT-O	Review of the Sengu Housing Sector Plan 2020 by 30 June 2025	New Indicator	A dath Sengu Housing Sector Plan for public participation	Director Development and Town Planning Services! Town Planner!	Plan Developed	Improved Land Use Management	Appointment of Service Provider	The Service provider not appointed		The project was recroved from 2 BEC agendas due in a long BEC agenda. The item was do temored from the Agenda of the BAC		1. Appointment letter of Service Provider 2 Draft Housing Sector Plan 3. Public perfopsion meetings notices, minutes and attendance registers	Director Development and Town Planning Services